
2008 SESSION LAWS

OF KANSAS

CHAPTER 1

HOUSE BILL No. 2491

AN ACT concerning the transfer of certain balances in the motor carrier license fees fund
to the state highway fund; amending K.S.A. 66-1,142 and repealing the existing section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 66-1,142 is hereby amended to read as follows: 66-
1,142. On July 2 30 and on January 2 30 of each year, the state treasurer
shall transfer to the state highway fund all unencumbered balances in
excess of $400,000 $700,000 in the motor carrier license fees fund of the
state corporation commission, which is provided for in K.S.A. 66-1,139
and amendments thereto. Upon making any such transfer, the state trea-
surer shall give notice thereof to the director of accounts and reports, the
secretary of transportation and the state corporation commission who
shall make the proper entries on the records of their respective offices to
show such transfer.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 66-1,142 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.

Approved February 14, 2008.


